profitability of the Company, there is no certainty that the Company would be

LETTER FROM KARL THOMSON

– 23 –

able to procure favorable terms in such bank borrowing. We are of the view
that the 2nd Extension of the Convertible Bond carrying no interest which is
much less than the cost of bank borrowing. Furthermore, issuing new bonds,
placing Shares for cash, right issue or open offer may also involve relatively
substantial time and cost to complete when compared to the 2nd Extension. As
such, we are of the opinion that while there are other financing alternatives
available for the Company to raise additional funds in order to repay the
Convertible Bond, the benefits of the 2nd Extension outweigh the alternative
financing methods.

(v) Dilution effect caused by immediate full conversion of Convertible Bond and

minimum public float requirement under the Listing Rules

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
as at (i) the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion
of the Convertible Bond.

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Bond (Note)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ascent Goal
Investments
Limited 569,616,589 74.42 569,616,589 32.27

Convertible Bond – – 1,000,000,000 56.65

Sub-total 569,616,589 74.42 1,569,616,589 88.91

Existing Public
Shareholders 195,756,995 25.58 195,756,995 11.09

Total 765,373,584 100.00 1,765,373,584 100.00

Note: Full conversion of the Convertible Bond is based on a hypothetical basis and in no way

implies or indicates that Ascent Goal Investments Limited could or will exercise such

conversion rights of the Convertible Bond to reduce the interest of public Shareholders to

below 25%.

The table above illustrates that the aggregate shareholding of the
existing public Shareholders will decrease from approximately 25.58% as at
the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 11.09% upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bond, which represents a 14.49% potential dilution to the
shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders. Such dilution might not be